S

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE ELEMENTS AND
EMPLOYEES’ JOB PERFORMANCE AT PETRONAS DAGANGAN BERHAD

NURUL SHAHIRAH BINTI BAHARUM

2015839408

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCES)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JULY 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahhirahmanirrahim. | would love to take this opportunity to express my
gratefulness and sincere regards to everyone that had been such a big support while | am
completing this project paper. It would be impossible for me to finish this project paper

without their helps.

My biggest gratitude is that | would like to thank to Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving His
blessings and allowing me to have healthy mind and strengths needed in being able to write

this project paper. It could not be realized without His blessings.

I would like to give my greatest appreciation to my advisor, Madam Noor Rafhati
Romaiha for giving me her time and willing to share brilliant ideas and advices in completing
this project paper. She has been a big help from the start to the end of project paper. | would
like to thank to my second examiner as well, Madam Nor Azmawati binti Husain as she also

had shared some of her knowledge to me in writing the project paper.

Not to forget, | would love to express my gratitude to my supervisors during my
internship period, Pn Siti Zubaidah binti Jerai from PETRONAS Dagangan Berhad for letting
me to grow and learn new things as well as giving her opinions on my project paper. | would
love to give my greatest love and appreciation to my parents and family for their

unconditional love and supports.

Last but not least, | would like to thank all people that helped me directly or indirectly in

completing this project paper. The completion of this project paper goes to all of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Obijectives

1.5 Scope of Study

1.6 Significance of Study
1.6.1 To the organization
1.6.2 To the employees
1.6.3 To the researcher
1.6.4 To future research

1.7 Definition of Terms
1.7.1 Emotional Intelligence
1.7.2 Self-regulations
1.7.3 Self-awareness
1.7.4 Self-motivation
1.7.5 Social skills (relationship management)

1.7.6 Employees’ job performance

Page

Xl

© © © © W W 0 ~N N N o o oo~ N PP



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Employees’ Job Performance
2.2 Emotional Intelligence
2.2.1 Self-regulations
2.2.2 Self-awareness
2.2.3 Self-motivation
2.2.4 Social skills (relationship management)
2.3 Theoretical Framework

2.4 Hypothesis Developments

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research Design
3.1.1 Purpose of Study
3.1.2 Type of Investigation of study
3.1.2 Study Setting
3.1.3 Unit Analysis
3.1.4 Study Settings
3.1.5 The Extent Of Researcher Interference
3.1.6 Research Strategies
3.1.7 Time Horizon
3.2 Target Population Of Study
3.3 Sample
3.3.1 Sampling frame
3.3.2 Sample Size
3.3.3 Sampling Design
3.3.3.1 Sampling Technique
3.4 Data Collection Method
3.4.1 Primary Data Collection
3.4.1.1 Questionnaire
3.4.1.2 Questionnaire Design
3.4.1.3 Likert Scale

10
10
12
13
14
15
15
16
18

19
19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
26
26
27
27



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project paper is to investigate the relationship between emotional
intelligence elements and employees’ job performance. A sample of 107 respondents was
collected through the judgement sampling. The instrument used to collect response from the
respondents was the questionnaire. The collected data were derived from the executives
working in PETRONAS Dagangan Berhad. SPSS version 21 was used to run and analyze
the data in order to achieve the final outcomes for this project paper. As the researcher
conducted the project paper and analyzed the data, the dependent variable which is
employees’ job performance had a significant relationship with the independent variables
which are self-regulation, self-awareness and self-motivation while the dependent variable
did not have significant relationship with the independent variable of social skills. The most
significant variable that had relationship with the employees’ job performance was the self-

motivation through the analysis of multiple regression.



	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE ELEMENTS AND EMPLOYEES’ JOB PERFORMANCE AT PETRONAS DAGANGAN BERHAD
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background Of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Scope Of Study
	1.6 Significance Of Study
	1.7 Definition Of Key Terms

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Employees’ Job Performance
	2.2 Emotional Intelligence
	2.2.1 Self-regulations
	2.2.2 Self- awareness
	2.2.3 Self-motivation
	2.2.4 Social skills

	2.3 Theoretical Framework
	2.4 Hypothesis Developments

	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.1.1 Purpose of Study
	3.1.2 Type Of Investigation Or Study
	3.1.3 Unit Of Analysis
	3.1.4 Study Settings
	3.1.5 The Extent of Researcher Interference
	3.1.6 Research strategies
	3.1.7 Time Horizon

	3.2 Target Population Of Study
	3.3 Sample
	3.3.1 Sampling Frame
	3.3.2 Sampling Size
	3.3.3 Sampling Design

	3.4 Data Collection Method
	3.4.1 Primary Data Collection
	3.4.2 Secondary sources

	3.5 Data Analysis
	3.5.1 Data Transformation
	3.5.2 Frequency Distribution Analysis
	3.5.3 Descriptive Statistic Analysis
	3.5.4 Reliability Test Analysis
	3.5.5 Pearson Correlation Coefficient
	3.5.6 Multiple Regression analysis


	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Frequency Distribution Analysis
	4.2 Descriptive Statistic Analysis
	4.3 Reliability Test Analysis
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis
	4.6 Hypothesis Testing
	4.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Limitation of Study
	5.1.1 Limited Number and Reach of Respondents
	5.1.2 Time frame
	5.1.3 Researcher’s Knowledge
	5.1.4 Employees’ commitment
	5.1.5 Variables

	5.2 Recommendations
	5.2.1 Recommendations for Self-Regulation
	5.2.2 Recommendations for Self-Awareness

	5.3 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



