



THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE ELEMENTS AND
EMPLOYEES' JOB PERFORMANCE AT PETRONAS DAGANGAN BERHAD

NURUL SHAHIRAH BINTI BAHARUM

2015839408

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCES)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JULY 2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim. I would love to take this opportunity to express my gratefulness and sincere regards to everyone that had been such a big support while I am completing this project paper. It would be impossible for me to finish this project paper without their helps.

My biggest gratitude is that I would like to thank to Almighty Allah S.W.T for giving His blessings and allowing me to have healthy mind and strengths needed in being able to write this project paper. It could not be realized without His blessings.

I would like to give my greatest appreciation to my advisor, Madam Noor Rafhati Romaiha for giving me her time and willing to share brilliant ideas and advices in completing this project paper. She has been a big help from the start to the end of project paper. I would like to thank to my second examiner as well, Madam Nor Azmawati binti Husain as she also had shared some of her knowledge to me in writing the project paper.

Not to forget, I would love to express my gratitude to my supervisors during my internship period, Pn Siti Zubaidah binti Jerai from PETRONAS Dagangan Berhad for letting me to grow and learn new things as well as giving her opinions on my project paper. I would love to give my greatest love and appreciation to my parents and family for their unconditional love and supports.

Last but not least, I would like to thank all people that helped me directly or indirectly in completing this project paper. The completion of this project paper goes to all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TITLE PAGE	I
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	II
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	III
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XI
ABSTRACT	XII
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Research Objectives	5
1.5 Scope of Study	5
1.6 Significance of Study	6
1.6.1 To the organization	6
1.6.2 To the employees	7
1.6.3 To the researcher	7
1.6.4 To future research	7
1.7 Definition of Terms	8
1.7.1 Emotional Intelligence	8
1.7.2 Self-regulations	8
1.7.3 Self-awareness	9
1.7.4 Self-motivation	9
1.7.5 Social skills (relationship management)	9
1.7.6 Employees' job performance	9

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction	10
2.1 Employees' Job Performance	10
2.2 Emotional Intelligence	12
2.2.1 Self-regulations	13
2.2.2 Self-awareness	14
2.2.3 Self-motivation	15
2.2.4 Social skills (relationship management)	15
2.3 Theoretical Framework	16
2.4 Hypothesis Developments	18

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction	19
3.1 Research Design	19
3.1.1 Purpose of Study	20
3.1.2 Type of Investigation of study	20
3.1.2 Study Setting	20
3.1.3 Unit Analysis	20
3.1.4 Study Settings	20
3.1.5 The Extent Of Researcher Interference	21
3.1.6 Research Strategies	21
3.1.7 Time Horizon	21
3.2 Target Population Of Study	22
3.3 Sample	22
3.3.1 Sampling frame	23
3.3.2 Sample Size	24
3.3.3 Sampling Design	24
3.3.3.1 Sampling Technique	25
3.4 Data Collection Method	26
3.4.1 Primary Data Collection	26
3.4.1.1 Questionnaire	26
3.4.1.2 Questionnaire Design	27
3.4.1.3 Likert Scale	27

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project paper is to investigate the relationship between emotional intelligence elements and employees' job performance. A sample of 107 respondents was collected through the judgement sampling. The instrument used to collect response from the respondents was the questionnaire. The collected data were derived from the executives working in PETRONAS Dagangan Berhad. SPSS version 21 was used to run and analyze the data in order to achieve the final outcomes for this project paper. As the researcher conducted the project paper and analyzed the data, the dependent variable which is employees' job performance had a significant relationship with the independent variables which are self-regulation, self-awareness and self-motivation while the dependent variable did not have significant relationship with the independent variable of social skills. The most significant variable that had relationship with the employees' job performance was the self-motivation through the analysis of multiple regression.